and for the benefit of the Settlement Class. 

(hh) “Second Escrow Agent” means Citibank, N.A. 

(ii) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(jj) “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of two hundred 

sixty-five million dollars ($265,000,000) in cash.   

(kk) “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Member” means all Persons who 

purchased or otherwise acquired shares of the common stock of Massey Energy Company 

between February 1, 2008 and July 27, 2010, inclusive, and were damaged thereby.